# 124th Koganei City Badminton Championships (Open)

## **Tournament Prospectus**

- 1. Organizer Koganei City Badminton Federation
- 2. Supported by Koganei City Board of Education
  3. Venue Koganei City General Gymnasium
  1-13-1 Sekino-cho, Koganei, Tokyo
  Tel: 042-384-4001

### 4. Dates and Times

Sunday, March 9, 2025	Venue opens at 9:00 AM, play starts at 9:30 AM
Saturday, March 15, 2025	Venue opens at 9:00 AM, play starts at 9:30 AM

### 5. Events

Men's Doubles, Divisions 1–4 (Sunday, March 9, 2025)

Women's Doubles, Divisions 1–4 (Sunday, March 9, 2025)

Mixed Doubles, Divisions 1–4 (Saturday, March 15, 2025)

### 6. Eligibility (Division Guidelines)

Division 1: Advanced players

Division 2: Intermediate players

Division 3: Beginner players

Division 4: Pairs with less than 1 year of badminton experience, OR

Pairs whose combined age is 120 years or more **and** at least one partner is 45 years or older *Note:* Final division placement will be determined by the Tournament Director of the Koganei City Badminton Federation.

### 7. Participation Limitations

Participants may register for only one event per tournament day. Participants must be high school age or older.

### 8. Entry Fee

### 4,000 JPY per pair (per event)

Please make payment via bank transfer using the information provided in the confirmation email upon acceptance of your entry submission.

### 9. Entry Deadlines

### Priority Registration for Koganei City Badminton Federation Registered Groups

From Tuesday, January 28, 2025, to Sunday, February 9, 2025

### **General Registration**

From Monday, February 10, 2025, to Sunday, February 23, 2025

### 10. Entry

### (1) Online Entry

 For individuals residing outside Koganei City, or those who are applying independently (including those who work or study in the city), please register online at:

### https://x.gd/nTJq7

- (2) Group Application via Official Entry Form
- Groups registered with the Koganei City Badminton Federation should download the Excel Entry Form from the Federation's official website and submit the completed form via email.
   [Official Website] https://koganei-badminton.org/
- *Important:* Please list pairs strictly **in ranking order** when submitting via the official form.
- If a non-registered player (i.e., someone residing outside Koganei City) is partnering with a registered player, please include that pair under the registered group's submission.

### 11. Draws and Schedule

All decisions regarding the draws and schedule shall be left to the discretion of the organizers.

### 12. Inquiries

Please direct inquiries by email to:

Koganei City Badminton Federation, Competition Division (Contact: Junichi Kasuga) tournament-entry@koganei-badminton.org

### **13. Additional Notes**

- The point system may be adjusted according to the number of participating pairs.
- In the event of extremely low entries in a particular division, that division may be combined with an adjacent division.
- Any changes or important announcements will be posted on the official website of the Koganei City Badminton Federation. An email notification will also be sent to the primary contact person for each group. All participants are **required** to check these updates.

We look forward to your participation in the 124th Koganei City Badminton Championships!